listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange, stock code: 1849) and IAG Holdings Limited (a
company listed on the GEM of the Stock Exchange, stock code: 8513), shareholding of which are both
less than 5% as at the date of this announcement.

— 2 —

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries,
the Placee and its respective ultimate beneficial owner are third parties independent of, not acting in
concert and not connected or associate with the Company or its connected persons. The Placee has
become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company immediately
after completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the relevant expenses) are approximately HK$2.4
million. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Placing as general working capital of the
Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion
of the Placing:

Immediately before the
completion of the Placing

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Fast Glory Group Limited 3,168,500 7.2 3,168,500 6.0

Canola Investment Holdings Limited
(Notes 1, 2 and 3) 3,049,900 6.9 3,049,900 5.8

The Placee – – 8,800,000 16.7
Other public Shareholders 37,781,600 85.9 37,781,600 71.5

Total 44,000,000 100.0 52,800,000 100.0

Notes:

1.	 These Shares were held by Canola Investment Holdings Limited (“Canola”) which was in turn owned as to
approximately 33.69% by Mr. Lai Weijie, Terence (“Mr. Terence Lai”), 23.17% by Mr. Yeap Wei Han,
Melvyn (“Mr. Yeap”), 16.85% by Mr. Ho Zhi Yi, Levi (“Mr. Ho”), 12.64% by Mr. Tan Chien Fong
(“Mr. Tan”), 12.64% by Mr. Ng Yook Tim (“Mr. Ng”) and 1.01% by Mr. Lai Weikang, Derek
(“Mr. Derek Lai”). On 10 February 2018, Mr. Terence Lai, Mr. Yeap, Mr. Ho, Mr. Tan, Mr. Ng and
Mr. Derek Lai entered into an acting-in-concert confirmation, pursuant to which they had confirmed that
they had been parties acting in concert in the operation and management of the Group since 1 October 2015.